

Project/Contract Title:

JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY AND THE CITY OF HIALEAH FOR ROADWAY

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ALONG NW 97 AVENUE FROM NW 154

STREET TO NW 170 STREET

Project/Contract No:

20160075 (DESIGN)

Funding Source:

Resubmittal Date(s):

09/19/2016

**Received Date:** 

Department:

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT ROAD IMPACT FEES

Estimated Cost of Project/Bid: \$231,000.00

Description of Project/Bid:

Design and construction services for the widening of NW 97Avenue from NW 154 Street to NW 170 Street from two (2) to five (5) lanes.

	tract Measures Recommend:	ation	
<u>Measure</u>	<b>Program</b>	Goal Percent	
Goal	SBE/AE	25.00%	

### Reasons for Recommendation

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE - ARCHITECTURAL & ENGINEERING (SBE/AE)

An analysis of the factors contained in the project package, as well as the factors contained in Section V. B. 2. C. of Implementing Order 3-32 indicate that a 25.00% SBE/AE Sub-Consultant Goal is appropriate for this contract in the following Technical Categories: TC 3.11 (Highway Systems – Signalization) – 2.00%, TC 9.01 (Soils, Foundations, and Materials Testing – Drilling, Subsurface Investigations, and Seismographic Services) – 2.00%, TC 9.02 (Soils, Foundations, and Materials Testing – Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Services) – 7.00% and TC 15.01 (Surveying and Mapping – Land Surveying) – 14.00%

Technical Category: 0302-Highway Systems-Highway Design; 0309-Highway Systems-Signing, Pavement Marking, Channel; 0311-Highway Systems-Signalization; 0901-Drilling Subsurface Investigations & Seismographic; 0902-Geotechnical & Materials Engineering Services; 1001-Environmental Eng-Stormwater Drainage Design Serv; 1501-Surveying And Mapping-Land Surveying

Small Business Contract Measure Recommendation						
		_			% of Items	
Subtrade			Cat.	Estimated Value	to Base Bid	Availability
SURVEYING AN	ND MAPPING-LAND SURV	ÆYING	SBE/AE	\$32,340.00	14.00%	
GEOTECHNICA SERVICES	L & MATERIALS ENGINE	ERING	SBE/AE	\$16,170.00	7.00%	
DRILLING SUBS	SURFACE INVESTIGATIO IC	NS &	SBE/AE	\$4,620.00	2.00%	
HIGHWAY SYS	TEMS-SIGNALIZATION		SBE/AE	\$4,620.00	2.00%	
			Total	\$57,750.00	25.00%	
iving Wages:	YES NO X	Highway	y: YESN	O X Heavy Constr	ruction: YES [	NO X
esponsible Wages:	YES NO X	Building	: YES N	IO X	-	

Responsible Wages and Benefits applies to all construction projects over \$100,000 that do not utilize federal fund. For federally funded projects, unless prohibited by federal or state law or disallowed by a governmental funding source, the HIGHER wage between Davis Bacon and Responsible Wages and Benefits shall apply.



Project/Contract Title:

JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY AND THE CITY OF HIALEAH FOR ROADWAY

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ALONG NW 97 AVENUE FROM NW 154

STREET TO NW 170 STREET

Project/Contract No:

Estimated Cost of Project/Bid: \$231,000.00

20160075 (DESIGN)

Funding Source:

Resubmittal Date(s):

09/19/2016

**Received Date:** 

**Department:** PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT ROAD IMPACT FEES

REV	TEW RECOMMENDATION.	
Tier 1 Set Aside	Tier 2 Set Aside	·
Set Aside Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Trade Set Aside (MCC)	Goal	Bid Preference
No Measure	Deferred	Selection Factor
CWP		9-27-16 SRI libiractor  Date



**Project/Contract Title:** 

JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY AND THE CITY OF HIALEAH FOR ROADWAY

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ALONG NW 97 AVENUE FROM NW 154

STREET TO NW 170 STREET

Project/Contract No:

20160075 (BUILD)

Funding Source:

Resubmittal Date(s):

09/19/2016

Received Date:

Department:

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT ROAD IMPACT FEES

Estimated Cost of Project/Bid: \$3,805,900.00

Description of Project/Bid:

Design and construction services for the widening of NW 97 Avenue from NW 154 Street to NW 170 Street from two (2) to five (5) lanes.

Contract Measures Recommendation				
<u>Measure</u>	<b>Program</b>	Goal Percent		
Goal	SBE/GS	1.18%		
Goal	SBE/CONS	4.61%		

### Reasons for Recommendation

#### SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE - CONSTRUCTION

An analysis of the factors contained in the project package, as well as the factors contained in Section VI.C. of Implementing Order 3-22 indicates that a 4.61% Small Business Enterprise – Construction (SBE-CONS) Subcontractor Goal is appropriate for this contract in the trades of: Poured Concrete Foundation and Structure Contractors (Concrete Sidewalk and Curbs) – 3.90% and Painting and Wall Covering Contractors (Paving Marking and Signage Work) – 0.71%.

#### SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE - GOODS & SERVICES

An analysis of the factors contained in the project package, as well as the factors contained in Section VIII.B. of Implementing Order 3-41 & Ordinance 14-41 indicates a 1.18% Small Business Enterprise - Goods and Services (SBE-GS) Subcontractor Goal is appropriate for the goods and services portion of this contract in Commodities: 55000 (Markers, Plaques and Traffic Control Devices) - 0.24% and 98852 (Landscaping) - 0.94%.

CWP Not Applicable: Not in DTA

Responsible Wages: YES

Commodity Code: 55000-Markers, Plaques And Traffic Control Devices; 98852-Landscaping (Including Design, Fertilizing, Planting, Etc., But Not Grounds Maintenance Or Tree Trimming Services)

Trade Category: 237310-Highway, Street, And Bridge Construction; 238110-Poured Concrete Foundation And Structure Contractors; 238320-Painting And Wall Covering Contractors

Subtrade	Cat.	Estimated Value	% of Items to Base Bid	Availability
Landscaping (Including Design, Fertilizing, Planting, etc., But Not Grounds Maintenance or Tree Trimming Services)	SBE/GS	\$35,775.46	0.94%	
MARKERS, PLAQUES AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES	SBE/GS	\$9,134.16	0.24%	
Painting and Wall Covering Contractors	SBE/CONS	\$27,021.89	0.71%	
Poured Concrete Foundation and Structure Contractors	SBE/CONS	\$148,430.10	3.90%	
	otal	\$220,361.61	5.79%	

Responsible Wages and Benefits applies to all construction projects over \$100,000 that do not utilize federal fund. For federally funded projects, unless prohibited by federal or state law or disallowed by a governmental funding source, the HIGHER wage between Davis Bacon and Responsible Wages and Benefits shall apply.

Building: YES



Project/Contract Title:

JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY AND THE CITY OF HIALEAH FOR ROADWAY

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ALONG NW 97 AVENUE FROM NW 154

STREET TO NW 170 STREET

Project/Contract No:

20160075 (BUILD)

Funding Source:

Resubmittal Date(s):

09/19/2016

**Received Date:** 

Department:

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT ROAD IMPACT FEES

Estimated Cost of Project/Bid: \$3,805,900.00

	VIEW RECOMMENDATION	
Tier 1 Set Aside	Tier 2 Set Aside	
Set Aside Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Trade Set Aside (MCC)	Goal	Bid Preference
No Measure	Deferred	Asselection Factor
CWP		9/27/16 BD Director Date
	······································	